



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO OUR FILE

August 28, 2014

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
445 Twelfth Street, SW
Washington, DC 20554

RE: Petition of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission for Declaratory Order On Whether State Public Utility Commissions Are Entitled to Adjudicate Intercarrier Compensation Disputes Involving the Exchange of Local Dial-Up Internet Traffic Between Carriers with Indirect Interconnection, WC Docket No. 14-70

Dear Ms. Dortch:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO ATT BRIEF..... 5

A. There Are No Conflicts Between The Pa. PUC Orders
And The *ISP Remand Order* Or The *FCC Pac-West*
Amicus Brief 6

B. FCC Forbearance On The New Markets Rule Preserved
A State Role In The Adjudication Of Disputes Over
ISP-Bound Local Call Compensation 9

C. The Four Alternative Arguments Advanced By ATT Are
Without Merit..... 12

III. REPLY TO VERIZON AMICUS BRIEF AUTHORITIES 17

A. Introduction 17

B. The Verizon Brief Fails To Address Controlling Law..... 17

1. The *ISP Remand Order* And Its Progeny Control
This Proceeding 17

2. The Law Governing Long Distance Traffic Is Irrelevant
To How The *ISP Remand Order* Treats Locally Dialed
ISP-Bound Calls This Proceeding 19

C. Conclusion 20

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T Comms. of Cal., Inc. v. Pac-West Telecomm, Inc.,
651 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011).....1

BACA v. E.Spire,
269 F.Supp. 2d 1310 (D.N.M. 2003)
aff'd 392 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. N.M. 2004)17

Bell Atlantic v. Pa. PUC,
107 F.Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....16

Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.,
444 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2006)7

MCI Telecom. Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-PA,
271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001).....15

MCImetro Access Transmission Servs.of Va. v. Christie,
310 Fed. Appx. 601, (4th Cir. 2009)19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1658.....16, 17

47 U.S.C. § 251*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)15

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(3)15

47 U.S.C. § 252*passim*

Rules

F.R.A.P. 29(e).....17

Other Authorities

Core Communications, Inc., Petition for Forbearance
19 FCC Rcd 201792, 9
